STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS
LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 25727

OPPOSITION OR OTHER PARTY:
EML 2010 Trust, GLJ 2010 Trust,
JLM 2010 Trust and
EMC Oil & Gas, Ltd.

ATTORNEY:
Ernest L. Padilla
P.O. Box 2523
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2523
padillalawnm@outlook.com
Virtual Hearing Scheduled for
Tuesday, March 10, 2026
9:00am
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Document Bate Nos.
Pre-Hearing Statement-OCD Case 25727 1-4

Self-Affirmed Statement of Johnny B. Johnson 5-7

Curriculum Vitae of Johnny B. Johnson 8
Exhibit 1 9-27
Exhibit 2 28-39

Exhibit 3 40-54



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS
LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 25727

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

This pre-hearing statement is submitted by an affected party in these cases as required by
Division rules.

APPEARANCES
APPLICANT ATTORNEY
Spur Energy Partners LLC Dana S. Hardy

Jaclyn M. McLean
Yarithza Pefia

125 Lincoln Ave, Ste. 223
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Phone: (505) 230-4410
dhardy@hardymclean.com
imclean@hardymclean.com
ypena@hardymeclean.com

AFFECTED PARTY

EML 2010 Trust, GLJ 2010 Trust, JLM 2010  Ernest L. Padilla

Trust, and EMC Oil & Gas, Ltd. (EMC) P.O. Box 2523
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2523
(505) 988-7577
padillalawnm(@outlook.com

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

EML 2010 Trust, GLJ 2010 Trust, JLM 2010 Trust, and EMC Oil & Gas, Ltd. (EMC),
files this pre-hearing statement as a working interest owner in these Units whose interest has not
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been properly pooled. EMC asks the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“Division”) to find
that Spur has not shown good faith efforts to reach a voluntary agreement with the majority
working interest owner in the proposed unit, which is EMC, and because Spur has failed to
engage in good faith efforts to pool EMC’s interest, this pooling application should be denied.

Whether Spur has appropriately attempted to pool the parties in the units is proper for
consideration by the Division because Spur must prove good faith efforts for a voluntary
agreement prior to pooling any parties that are subject to pooling orders. See New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division Order No. R-13165.

Under Division precedent, an operator proposing to pool another mineral interest owner
must prove that the operator has negotiated in good faith prior to pooling.

The OCD has Rules that govern pooling cases, and OCD precedent dictates the
requirements for good faith negotiation prior to applying for pooling. For example,
19.15.4.12(A)(1)(vi) NMAC requires that, prior to pooling, an operator must provide “written
evidence of attempts the applicant made to gain voluntary agreement including but not limited to
copies of relevant correspondence[.]” By order, the OCD has established the requirements for
good faith negotiation prior to pooling. Order No. R-1365 provides that at least thirty days prior
to pooling, an applicant for pooling must send a well proposal with AFE to the parties it asks the
Division to pool. The OCD further must evaluate at the compulsory pooling hearing, based on a
full evidentiary record, whether an applicant has engaged in good faith negotiation with the
parties it seeks to pool.

Spur bears the burden of proof that pooling is justified, but has not met that burden,
because it has failed to diligently engage in good faith efforts to reach voluntary agreements with
the majority interest owner in the Unit, and properly pool EMC therein.

PROPOSED EVIDENCE
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
Johnny B. Johnson Self-Affirmed Statement 3 Exhibits
PROCEDURAL MATTERS

EMC respectfully requests the Division deny Spur’s requested extension of the pooling
orders in these cases because Spur has failed to pool WR’s interest in the Units and has not

shown good cause for extension of the pooling orders.
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Respectfully submitted,
PADILLA LAW FIRM, P.A.

/s/ Ernest L. Padilla

Ernest L. Padilla

P.O. Box 2523

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2523

(505) 988-7577
padillalawnm(@outlook.com

Attorney for EML 2010 Trust, GLJ 2010
Trust, JLM 2010 Trust, and EMC Oil &
Gas, Ltd.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this 3rd of March 2026, the foregoing pleading was electronically filed
by email with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Clerk and served on all parties of
record through counsel as follows:

Freya Tschantz Dana S. Hardy
Freya.Tschantz@emnrd.nm.gov Jaclyn M. McLean
OCD.Hearings@emnrd.nm.gov Yarithza Pena
EMNRD-Oil Conservation Division, Law 125 Lincoln Ave, Ste. 223
Clerk Santa Fe, NM 87501

Phone: (505) 230-4410
dhardy@hardymclean.com
jmclean@hardymclean.com
ypena@hardymclean.com

Attorneys for Spur Energy Partners LLC

/s/ Ernest L. Padilla
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF SPUR ENERGY
PARTNERS LLC FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 25727

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF JOHNNY B. JOHNSON

Johnny B. Johnson, of lawful age, and self-affirming this statement, states as follows:

1.

My name is Johnny B. Johnson, and I am a partner at Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.in
Houston, Texas, and the representative of EML 2010 Trust, GLJ 2010 Trust, JLM 2010
Trust, and EMC Oil & Gas, Ltd. (Long/EMC).

I have not previously testified before the Division as an expert witness in petroleum land
matters.

I seek to have my credentials accepted and made a matter of record, to be recognized as
an expert in petroleum land matters. Attached is my Curriculum Vitae.

] attended Baylor University and obtained a Bachelor’s degree in 1976. Following
undergraduate school, I graduated from Baylor University School of Law in 1977.

Following my studies, I began working as an oil and gas attorney for the Dow Chemical
Company, and later in 1981 became a partner at my law firm, specializing in Oil, Gas,
and Mineral Law. I gained extensive experience in this role specific to oil and gas
matters, particularly with handling and negotiating oil and gas transactions.

Since 1986, I have been Board Certified in Oil, Gas, and Mineral Law by the Texas
Board of Legal Specialization.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Additionally, I am a member of the Oil, Gas and Energy Resources Law Section of the
State Bar of Texas, the American Association of Professional Landmen, and the Houston
Association of Professional Landmen.

It is for these reasons I am qualified as an expert in petroleum land matters by virtue of
my education and experience.

I am familiar with the application filed by Spur in this case, the status of the lands in the
subject area, and the ownership interests of those land. Thave been involved in efforts to
come to agreement with Spur regarding the compulsory pooling application in this
matter.

The working interests in the Unit to be pooled in this case are described in Exhibit 1. As
shown on Exhibit 1, Long/EMC holds a working interest in the Unit.

Spur has not engaged in good faith efforts prior to pooling Long/EMC’s interest into the
Unit.

Exhibit 2 is a copy of the well proposal letter sent by Spur on August 18, 2025 stating
Long/EMC’s options. The options were conditioned on Long/EMC delivering a 75%
NRI. The well proposal indicates that Spur intends to pool Long/EMC’s interest if the
parties do not reach a voluntary agreement.

Exhibit 3 are copies of the correspondence with Spur requesting a voluntary agreement,
to which Spur did not respond in good faith. Spur never waivered from its initial proposal
of 75% NRI—with no purchase offers, counter-offers, or other alternative effort to join
Long/EMC’s interest.

Due to the lack of any good faith negotiations regarding this Unit, Spur and Long/EMC
do not currently have a voluntary agreement for the operations of the Unit, and the
payment of oil and gas proceeds to Long/EMC for its working interest in the Unit.

Spur bears the burden of proof that pooling is justified, but has not met that burden,
because it has failed to diligently engage in good faith efforts to reach voluntary
agreements with the majority interest owners in the Unit, and properly pool
Long/EMC therein.

Long/EMC respectfully requests the Division deny Spur’s requested pooling
order because Spur has failed to engage in good faith negotiations prior
to pooling Long/EMC’s interest in the Unit.

In my opinion, Spur has not made a good faith effort to reach an agreement and has
not sought to pool Long/EMC’s working interest in this case. Additionally, in my
opinion, Spur has not been diligently operating the Unit and has failed to appropriately
and properly pool the interest of Long/EMC.

2 OCD-25727-SAS-6



18. Therefore, Long/EMC asks the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“Division™) to
find that Spur has not shown good faith efforts to reach a voluntary agreement with the
majority working interest owners in the proposed unit, which is Long/EMC, and because
Spur has failed to engage in good faith efforts to pool Long/EMC’s interest, this pooling
application should be denied.

19. Long/EMC Exhibits 1-3 were either prepared by me or compiled under my direction and
supervision.

20. I affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that
the foregoing statements are true and correct. I understand that this self-affirmed

statement will be used as written testimony in this case. This statement is made on the
date next to my signature below.

Further Declarant Sayeth Not.

Date: ;/2/ ,Zé Johnny B. John

B s

g o
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KENTON L. WILSON*
JOHNNY B. JOHNSON*
BOARD CERTIFIED

*OIL, GAS & MINERAL LAW
TEXAS BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION

Area of Practice:

Employment History:

Education:
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JOHNNY B. JOHNSON
Attorney at Law
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April 29, 2025

Spur Energy Partners, LLC
9655 Katy Freeway, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77024

Attention: Mr. Drew Oldis

ORIGINAL DRILLING AND DIVISION ORDER TITLE OPINION

Re: 120 acres of land, more or less, being the
N/2SE/4 and the NE/4SW/4 of Section 17,
Township 17 South, Range 31 East,

Eddy County, New Mexico

Limited to the Yeso Formation, being depths
Jrom approximately 4,700 feet to 6,800 feet
& excluding all existing Wells & Wellbores

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the request of Spur Energy Partners, LLC (“Spur”), this Original Drilling and
Division Order Title Opinion (“Opinion™) contains a determination of surface and mineral
ownership as well as current oil and gas leasehold based on an examination of record title to the

above-described land.

b
EXHIZIT } Christopher W. Lawyer
Attorney at Law
_ F clawyer@kmd.law
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Spur Energy Partners, L1LC

Original Drifling Titte Opinion
120 ac. N,
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DESCRIPTION OF CAPTIONED LAND

For the purposes of this Opinion, the Captioned Land consists of the following ownership
tracts, to wit:

TRACT 1
40 acres, more or less, being the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter
(NW/4SE/4) of Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 31 East Eddy County, New
Mexico.

TRACT2
80 acres, more or less, being the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter
(NE/4SE/4) and the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE/ASW/4) of
Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 31 East Eddy County, New Mexico.

The above-described tracts are depicted on the plat attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

MATERIALS EXAMINED

A. TITLE RUNSHEETS AND ABSTRACTS

1. Limited Title Runsheet, prepared by landman James Fuller, CPL, on behalf of VOG
Land, covering 120 acres of land, more or less, being the N/2SE/4 and the
NE/4SW/4 of Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico, limited to the Yeso Formation, being depths from approximately 4,700° to
6,800°, from Inception to January 20, 2025 (“the Runsheet™).

2. Abstract of Title No. 65039, prepared by Federal Abstract Company, covering Plat
Book Records, Historical Index Records, Serial Register, and the Case File for
NMLC 049998-A, being L1 herein, covering the Tract 1, and NMLC 057523, being
L2 herein, covering Tract 2, from the inception of records through December 23,
2024, at 8:00 a.m. (“Abstract No. 65039”).
B. DOCUMENTS

1. Copies of relevant instruments set forth in the preceding Runsheet.

2s Various plats depicting the Captioned Land.

66001-16 Privileged and Confidential OCD-2572%%)%.T-5111



Spur Fnergy Partners, LLO
OGriginal Drilling T
120 ac,, N2564 N
April 28, 2023

Reference is made to the records, instruments and proceedings described hereinabove,
herein referred to collectively as the “Materials Examined,” which were used in the examination
of the Captioned Land and the preparation of this Opinion. All references herein to the recording
data of instruments and maps are references to the various records comprising the records of the
office of the County Clerk of Eddy County, New Mexico, except when specifically stated to the
contrary. The following abbreviations will be used for the purpose of designating the various
records.

ABBREVIATIONS
“DR” - Deed Records
“DTR” - Deed of Trust Records
“OGL” - Oil and Gas Lease Records
“OPR” - Official Public Records
“ECR” Eddy County Records
“PM” - Probate Minutes
“PR” - Patent Records
“MISC” - Miscellaneous Records

The following abbreviations will be used in the Division of Interest for the purpose of
designating the type of interest:

“MI”? B Mineral Interest

“NRI” - Net Revenue Interest
“ORI” - Overriding Royalty Interest
“RI” - Royalty Interest

“WI” - Working Interest

66001-16 Privileged and Confidential OCD_257253_§)£(1&10_§_12
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rifting Title Opinion

April 29, 2023
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DIVISION OF INTEREST

Based solely upon an examination of the Materials Examined and subject to the Comments,
Requirements, Exceptions, and Notes set out herein, record title to the minerals, oil and gas
leaschold, oil and gas production, and the proceeds from the sale of oil and gas production, of the
Captioned Land as to the Eddy County Records was vested as of January 20, 2025 (“Closing
Dates”) as set forth herein below.

RECORD SURFACE QOWNERSHIP

Tracts 1-2
Name Interest Comments
United States of America
8/8 SI 1.00000000
1.00000000

Tracts 1-2
Name

United States of America
100% MI

RECORD MINERAL QOWNERSHIP

Interest NMA Lease(s) RI Comments

1.00000000 120.000000 L1-L2 12.50%

66001-16

1.60000000 120.000000
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TRACT BASIS (CONT.)

Tract | (Cont.)
From 5,500° to the base of the Yeso Formation, being approximately 6,800’ (Cont.)

Name WI NRI Lease(s) Comments

Vernon L. Foster, Jr.

Trustee of the Vernon

L. Foster, Jr. 2001

Declaration of Trust

1.666667% ORI ~  ceeeee 0.01666667  (ORI) L1 10

Patricia A. Foster,
Trustee of the Thomas
B. Foster Trust U/A/D

12/1/2011

1.666667% ORI e 0.01666667  (ORI) L1 10
Anne Harris

0.555555% ORI e 0.00555555 (ORI L1 10

Steven Wettengel
0.555555% ORI mmemes 0.00555555  (ORI) L1 10

Phillip F. Wettengel
0.555556% ORI ceeeeel 0.00555556  (ORI) L1 10

1.00000000 1.00000000

Tract 2

80 acres of land, more or less, being the NE/4SE/4 and the NE/4SW/4 of Section 17

Name WI NRI Lease(s) Comments
EMC Oil & Gas, Ltd.

50% WI of (87.50%

NRI less 18.4375%

ORI) 0.50000000 0.34531250 (NRI) L2 12

66001-16 Privileged and Confidential OCD-2572%248 9L914



Tract 2 (Cont.)

Name

GLJ 2010 Trust,
Gretchen Long
Jameson, Trustee
16.666667% WI of
(87.50% NRI Jess
18.4375% ORI)

EML 2010 Trust, E.
Meredith Long, Trustee
16.666667% WI of
(87.50% NRI less
18.4375% ORI)

JLM 2010 Trust, Jenny
Long Murphy, Trustee
16.666667% WI of
(87.50% NRI less
18.4375% ORI)

United States of

America

12.50% MI of 100% MI

Heather McFarlin
Peterson a/k/a
Katherine Heather
McFarlin Perron

1.25% ORI

Laurie McFarlin

Rollings
1.25% ORI

Vernon L. Foster, Jr.
Trustee of the Vernon
L. Foster, Jr. 2001
Declaration of Trust
1.666667% ORI

66001-16

TRACT BASIS (CONT.)

0.16666667

0.16666667

0.16666666

Privileged and Confidential

Z
a

0.11510417

0.11510417

0.11510416

0.12500000

0.01250000

0.01250000

0.01666667

(NRI)

(NRI)

(NRI)

(RD)

(ORI)

(ORI)

(ORI)

Lease(s) Comments
L2 12,13
L2 12,13
L2 12, 13
L2
L2 17
L2 17
L2 10

OCD-2572rEXf15



Requirement 11a: Spur should obtain and submit for review the
Order approving the Application for Waiver of Administration of the Estate of Ty Bz
Murchison dated May 31, 1978.

Requirement 11b: Alternatively, New Mexico ancillary probate
proceedings should be conducted on the Estate of T. F. Murchison, Deceased, and a
recordable assignment of the interest devised by his Estate should be executed by his Personal
Representative and recorded in Eddy County.

12 — INTEREST OF THE E. M. CLOSUIT. SR. TRUST

The Materials Examined include a Transfer, Assignment or Sublease of Operating Rights
in Oil and Gas Lease dated December 20, 1986 (486/362 OPR), from E. M. Closuit, Sr. and Laura
M. Closuit, conveying 100% of the operating rights in L2 covering Tract 2 to E. M. Closuit, Sr.
and Laura M. Closuit, Co-Trustees of the E. M. Closuit, Sr. Trust, and the Laura M. Closuit Trust.

The Materials include an Assignment of Interest in Oil and Gas Properties Eddy and Lea
County, New Mexico dated December 7, 2004 (576/1122 OPR), from E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne
Closuit Long, Co-Trustees of the Laura M. Closuit Trust conveying all right, title and interest in
Eddy and Lea Counties, New Mexico, including L2 covering Tract 2 to E. M. Closuit, Jr., Trustee
of the E. M. Closuit, Jr., 1992 Trust (1/2) and Jeanne Closuit Long, Trustee of the Jeanne Closuit
Long 1992 Trust (1/2).

The Materials Examined include a Correction Assignment of Assets and Bill of Sale dated
December 6, 2004 (577/989 OPR), from Ernest Closuit, Jr., and Jeanne Closuit Long, Co-Trustees
of the E. M. Closuit Sr. Trust created by Trust Agreement dated April 14, 1986, assigning all right,
title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2 from the surface to 4,500 feet, which appears to be above
the Yeso Formation, to the Wiser Oil Company. However, this Assignment states the E. M. Closuit,
Sr. Trust has terminated, and E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne Closuit Long are the sole beneficiaries
of said Trust.

The Materials Examined did not include any conveyances, deeds, or assignments from the
E. M. Closuit, Sr. Trust to E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne Closuit Long. However, we have credited
E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne Closuit Long with all right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2,
formerly owned by the E. M. Closuit, Sr., Trust, subject to the following Requirement.

Requirement 12: Spur should confirm the termination of the E.
M. Closuit, Sr. Trust created under Trust Agreement dated April 14, 1986. If it is
determined the Trust has terminated, obtain and file of record in Eddy County, New Mexico
an assignment of all right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2 insofar as to the Yeso
Formation, to E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne Closuit Long, or their successors in interest.

66001-16 Privileged and Confidential OCD-2572x2cEko1516



13 — INTEREST OF THE JEANNE CLOSUIT LONG 1992 TRUST

The Materials include an Assignment of Interest in Oil and Gas Properties Eddy and Lea
County, New Mexico dated December 7. 2004 (576/1122 OPR), from E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne
Closuit Long, Co-Trustees of the Laura M. Closuit Trust conveying all right, title and interest in
Eddy and Lea Counties, New Mexico, including L.2 covering Tract 2 to E. M. Closuit, Jr., Trustee
of the E. M. Closuit, Jr., 1992 Trust (1/2) and Jeanne Closuit Long, Trustee of the Jeanne Closuit
Long 1992 Trust (1/2).

By Conveyance, Assignment and Bill of Sale dated effective September 1, 2010 (842/616
OPR), Jeanne Closuit Long, individually, and as Trustee of the Jeanne Closuit Long Trust, and a
beneficiary, to the extent of one-half (1/2) of the E. M. Closuit, Sr. Trust and the Laura M. Closuit
Trust conveyed all right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2 to JCL Family, LP.

We have assumed that Jeanne Long Closuit is the sole beneficiary of the Jeanne Closuit
Long 1992 Trust, Jeanne Closuit Long, Trustee; however, the Materials Examined did not include
any conveyances, deeds, or assignments from the Jeanne Closuit Long 1992 Trust to Jeanne Closuit
Long, individually. We have credited JCL Family, LP, and its successors in interest, with all right,
title and interest of the Jeanne Closuit Long 1992 Trust, subject to the following Requirement.

Requirement 13a: Spur should confirm the Jeanne Closuit Long
1992 Trust, Jeanne Closuit Long, Trustee is no longer in existence and that Jeanne Closuit
Long was the sole beneficiary of said Trust. If it is determined that said Trust has
terminated, obtain and file of record in Eddy County an assignment from the Jeanne Closuit
Long 1992 Trust, Jeanne Closuit Long, Trustee conveying all right, title and interest in L2
covering Tract 2 as to the Yeso Formation.

Requirement 13b Spur should confirm the Jeanne Closuit Long
Trust named in the Conveyance, Assignment and Bill of Sale (842/616 OPR), is one and
the same as the Jeanne Closuit Long 1992 Trust named in the Assignment of Interest in Oil
and Gas Properties Eddy and Lea County, New Mexico (576/1122 OPR).

14 — ASSIGNMENT OF JCL FAMILY LP — TRACT 2

By Conveyance, Assignment and Bill of Sale dated effective September 1, 2010 (842/616
OPR), Jeanne Closuit Long, individually, and as Trustee of the Jeanne Closuit Long Trust, and a
beneficiary, to the extent of one-half ( 1/2) of the E. M. Closuit, Sr. Trust and the Laura M. Closuit
Trust conveyed all right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2 to JCL Family, LP. At this point
in time, JCL Family, L.P, would own an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in L2 covering Tract 2 as
to the Yeso Formation.

By Mineral Warranty Deed dated effective December 31, 2023 (1177/1226 OPR), JCL
Family, LP conveyed to Gretchen Long Jameson, Trustee of the GLJ 2010 Trust (33%), E.
Meredith Long, Trustee of the EML 2010 Trust (33%), and Jenny Long Murphy, Trustee of the
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JLM 2010 Trust (33%), a ninety-nine percent (99%) undivided interest in Grantor’s interest in the
mineral estates described in Assignment (842/616).

By Mineral Warranty Deed dated effective December 31, 2023 (1177/1227 OPR), JCL
Family, LP and JCL Family GP, LLC conveyed to Gretchen Long Jameson, Trustee of the GLJ
2010 Trust (33%), E. Meredith Long, Trustee of the EML 2010 Trust (33%), and Jenny Long
Murphy, Trustee of the JLM 2010 Trust (33%), a one percent (1%) undivided interest in Grantor’s
interest in the mineral estates described in Assignment (842/616).

We have assumed it was the intent of JCL Family, LP in the above referenced Mineral
Warranty Deeds to convey 100% of it right, title and interest in and to an undivided one-half (172)
interest in L.2 covering Tract 2 to the GLJ 2010 Trust (33%), the EML 2010 Trust (33%), and the
JLM 2010 Trust (33%) as reflected in the Ownership Tables of this Title Opinion.

Requirement 14: Advisory only and expressly brought to the
attention of Spur.

15 — SCRIVENER’S ERROR — TRACT 2

The Materials Examined include a Correction Assignment of Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease
dated effective October 1, 2001 (486/364 OPR), from Fred Thomas Closuit and his wife Julie
Closuit, to the Ernest Closuit, Sr. Trust a/k/a the E. M. Closuit, Sr. Trust, conveying all right, title
and interest in L2 covering the NE/4SW/4 and the NE/4SW/4 of Section 17.

It appears that reference to the NE/4SW/4 and the NE/4SW/4 of Section 17 was a
scrivener’s error and should have been NE/4SE/4 and the NE/4SW/4 of Section 17.

Requirement 15: Advisory only and expressly brought to the
attention of Spur.

16 — SCRIVENER’S ERROR — TRACT 2

The Materials Examined include an unrecorded Assignment of Overriding Royalty
Interests and Other Interests Payable Out of Production dated June 20, 1986, effective December
1, 1985, filed with the BLM on June 30, 1986, from Sun Exploration and Production Company to
Sun Operating Limited Partnership, conveying all right, title and interest in and to the overriding
royalty interests described on Exhibit “A”, including L2 covering Tract 2, which indicated an
overriding royalty of 12.5% owned by the Assignor covering and affecting 2.

At the time of this Assignment, Sun Exploration and Production Company only owned an
undivided one-eighth of seven-eighths (1/8 of 7/8) or 10.9375% overriding royalty interest
covering and affecting L.2.
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Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

EXHIBIT “B”

ASSIGNMENTS OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS AND RELEVANT OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTERESTS

Assignment No. |

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 2

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 3

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment

August 20, 1937

Unrecorded

V. L. Foster

J. R. McFarlin

An undivided one-third (1/3) of Assignor’s right, title and interest
in Federal Lease Serial No. 049998 covering Tracts 1 and 2,
among other lands.

None.

Approved by the BLM on October 11, 1937

Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease

May 22, 1939

March 5, 1940, in Book 14, Page 247 OGR

V. L. Foster and J. R. McFarlin

Superior Oil Corporation

All of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and to L.C-049998
covering Tracts | and 2

Overriding royalty interest of 7 1/2% of production

Approved by the BLM on December 12, 1939

Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease

July 21, 1939

December 30, 2002, in Book 486, Page 335 OPR

Superior Oil Corporation

Murchison & Closuit, Inc.

All of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and to LC-049998
(now LC-057523) covering Tracts 1 and 2

Overriding royalty interest of 1/8 of 7/8 of production
Approved by the BLM on December 12, 1939
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Assignment No. 4

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 5

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Notes:

Assignment No. 6

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Notes:

Assignment No. 7

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease

January 10, 1940

December 30, 2002, in Book 486, Page 341 OPR

Murchison & Closuit, Inc.

E. M. Closuit and T. F. Murchison

All of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and to LC-057523
covering Tracts 1 and 2

None

Approved by the BLM on May 16, 1940

Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease

May 21, 1942

April 1, 1943, in Book 21, Page 200 OPR

E. M. Closuit and T. F. Murchison

Superior Oil Corporation

All of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and to LC-057523
(now LC-049998 (a)) [being L1 herein] covering Tract 1

It being the intent that the estate hereby conveyed shall merge
with the overriding royalty interest reserved in Assignment No. 3
Approved by the BLM on October 19, 1942

Assignment of Oil and Gas Lease

October 15, 1943

August 2, 1945, in Book 25, Page 271 OGR

Superior Oil Corporation

Sunray Oil Corporation

All of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and to L1 covering
Tract 1

Approved by the BLM on January 2, 1945

Assignment of Royalty Interest
October 15, 1943

Unrecorded

Superior Oil Corporation
Sunray Oil Corporation
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Assignment No. 18

Document:

Date:

Filed:

Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 19

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:

Assignee:

Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 20

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 21

Document:

Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

Assignment Affecting Record Title to Oil and Gas Lease
June 20, 1986

Unrecorded

Sun Exploration and Production Company

Sun Operating Limited Partnership

100% right, title and interest in L1 covering Tract 1
None

Approved by the BLM on July 1, 1986

Deed of Distribution

March 7, 1986

April 15, 1986, in Book 266, Page 56 Misc.

Herbert H. Hahn, Jr., Independent Executor of the Estate of
Norine R. Murchison, deceased

Trinity University

All right, title and interest in .2 covering Tract 2

None

Approved by the BLM on January 1, 1987

Assignment Affecting Record Title to Oil and Gas Lease

June 12, 1986

December 30, 2002, in Book 486, Page 360 OPR

E. M. Closuit, Sr. and Larua M. Closuit

E. M. Closuit, Sr. and Laura M. Closuit, Co-Trustees of the E. M.
Closuit, Sr., & the Laura M. Closuit Trust

100% right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2

None

Approved by the BLM on January 1, 1987

Transfer, Assignment, or Sublease of Operating Rights in Oil and
Gas Lease

December 20, 1986

December 30, 2002, in Book 486, Page 362 OPR

E. M. Closuit, Sr. and Larua M. Closuit

E. M. Closuit, Sr. and Laura M. Closuit, Co-Trustees of the E. M.
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Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 22

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Affiant:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 23

Document:

Date:

Filed:

Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 24

Document:

Date:

Filed:

Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

Closuit, Sr., Trust & the Laura M. Closuit Trust
100% right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2

None
Approved by the BLM on January 1, 1987

Affidavit of Marital History and Heirship

December 31, 1987

January 5, 1988, in Book 12, Page 309 OPR

Mary Wood Foster

Estates of V. L. Foster and Doris M. Foster, both deceased
Sue F. Wettengel

Thomas B. Foster

Vernon L. Foster, Jr.

All right, title and interest in Eddy County, New Mexico
None

Evidence of Heirship Recognized by the BLM on February 3,
1981

Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interests and Other Interests
Payable Out of Production

Effective December 1, 1985

Unrecorded

Sun Exploration and Production Company

Sun Operating Limited Partnership

All right, title and interest 1.2 covering Tract 2

None

Filed with the BLM on June 30, 1986

Assignment and Bill of Sale

February 27, 1987

March 4, 1987, in Book 275, Page 242 Misc.

Sun Operating Limited Partnership

Marbob Energy Corporation

100% right, title and interest in L1 covering Tract 1, limited to
depths below 2,200 feet

None

Approved by the BLM on April 1, 1987
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Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 29

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 30

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 31

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:

Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

Headington Royalty, Inc.

All right, title and interest in L1 covering Tract 1

None

Subject to Sale and Purchase Agreement dated December 20,
1993, by and between Assignor and Headington Oil Company

Overriding Royalty Assignment

May 14, 2001

Unrecorded

Vernon L. Foster, Jr.

Vernon L. Foster, Jr., Trustee of the Vernon L Foster, Jr., 2001
Declaration of Trust

All right, title and interest in L1 covering Tract 1

None

Filed with the BLM

Overriding Royalty Assignment

May 14, 2001

Unrecorded

Vernon L. Foster, Jr.

Vernon L. Foster, Jr., Trustee of the Vernon L Foster, Jr., 2001
Declaration of Trust

All right, title and interest in L1 covering Tract 1

None

Filed with the BLM

Assignment of Oil, Gas and Mineral Leases
December 14, 2001, effective October 1, 2001
April 8, 2002, in Book 453, Page 561 OPR

Fred Thomas Closuit

Ernest Closuit, Sr. Trust

All right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2
None
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Assignment No. 32

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:

Assignment No. 33

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 34

Document;:
Date:

Filed:
Assignor:

Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 35

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:

Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

Correction Assignment of Oil, Gas and Mineral Leases
December 5, 2002, effective October 1, 2001
December 30, 2002, in Book 486, Page 364 OPR

Fred Thomas Closuit and Julie Closuit, his wife
Ernest Closuit, Sr. Trust

All right, title and interest in 1.2 covering Tract 2
None

Overriding Royalty Assignment

June 25, 2003

September 17, 2003, in Book 522, Page 1209 OPR

Vernon L. Foster, Jr.

Vernon L. Foster, Jr., Trustee of the Vernon L Foster, Jr., 2001
Declaration of Trust

All right, title and interest in [.2 covering Tract 2

None

Filed with the BLM

Assignment of Record Title Interest in a Lease for Oil and Gas or
Geothermal Resources

January 29, 2003

Unrecorded

E. M. Closuit, Jr., Fred Thomas Closuit, Jeanne Closuit Long, and
E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne Closuit Long, Co-Trustees of the E.
M. Closuit Trust

The Wiser Oil Company

100% right, title and interest in the record title interest in 1.2
covering Tract 2

None

Approved by the BLM on March 1, 2003

Assignment of Interest in Oil and Gas and Mineral Properties
December 7, 2004

December 13, 2004, in Book 576, Page 1122 OPR

E. M. Closuit, Jr. and Jeanne Closuit Long, Co-Trustees of the E.
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Assignee:

Interest Assigned:
Reservation:

Assignment No. 36

Document:

Date:

Filed:

Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 37

Document:

Date:

Filed:

Assignor:
Assignee:
Interest Assigned:
Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 38

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:

Assignee:
Interest Assigned:
Reservation:

Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

Laura M. Closuit Trust

E. M. Closuit, Jr. 1992 Trust (1/2)

Jeanne Closuit Long 1992 Trust (1/2)

All right, title and interest in L.2 covering Tract 2
None

Certificate of Merger of The Wiser Company and Forest Oil
Corporation into Forest Oil Corporation

November 23, 2005, effective November 30, 2005

June 25, 2007, in Book 698, Page 1171 OPR

The Wiser Company

Forest Oil Corporation

N/A

None

This merger relates to the ownership of Record Title interest in
L2

Assignment

December 21, 2009, effective November 1, 2009

January 5, 2010, in Book 801, Page 94 OPR

Forest Oil Corporation

Sandridge Exploration and Production, LLC

All right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2

None

Approved by the BLM on March 1, 2010, as to Record Title
interest

Conveyance, Assignment and Bill of Sale

September 10, 2010, effective September 1, 2010

January 31, 2011, in Book 842, Page 616 OPR

Jeanne Closuit Long, individually and as Trustee of the Jeanne
Closuit Long Trust, and as beneficiary, to the extent of one-half
(172) of the E. M. Closuit, Sr. Trust and the Laura M. Closuit
Trust

JCL Family, LP

All right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2

None
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Assignment No. 54

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:
Note:

Assignment No. 55

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:

Assignment No. 56

Document:
Date:
Filed:
Assignor:
Assignee:

Interest Assigned:

Reservation:

Exhibit “B” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

Assignment, Bill of Sale and Conveyance

March 3, 2022

March 28, 2022, in Book 1158, Page 759 OPR

Pogo Resources, LLC

LH Operating, LL.C

All right, title and interest in L2 covering Tract 2

None

Approved by the BLM on May 1, 2022, as to Record Title interest

Mineral Warranty Deed

December 30, 2023

January 2, 2024, in Book 1177, Page 1226 OPR

JCL Family, LP

Gretchen Long Jameson, Trustee of the GLJ 2010 Trust (33%)
E. Meredith Long, Trustee of the EML 2010 Trust (33%)

Jenny Long Murphy, Trustee of the JLM 2010 Trust (33%)

An undivided 99% of Grantor’s right, title and interest in the
mineral estate described in Assignment (842/622 OPR)

None

Mineral Warranty Deed

December 30, 2023

January 2, 2024, in Book 1177, Page 1227 OPR

JCL Family, LP and JCL Family GP, LLC

Gretchen Long Jameson, Trustee of the GLJ 2010 Trust
(33.33334%)

E. Meredith Long, Trustee of the EML 2010 Trust (33.33333%)
Jenny Long Murphy, Trustee of the JLM 2010 Trust
(33.33333%)

An undivided 1% of Grantor’s right, title and interest in the
mineral estate described in Assignment (842/622 OPR)

None
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Exhibit “C” to ODDOTO dated April 29, 2025

EXHIBIT “C”

PLAT OF THE CAPTIONED LAND

Tract 1
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SPUR

ENERG Y

PARTNERS

August 18, 2025

JLM 2010 Trust
3262 Westheimer Road, #522
Houston, Texas 77098

RE: Well Proposal
Garrison 17 Fed Com 20H, 70H, and 90H
N2SE & NESW Section 17, T17S-R31E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner:

Spur Energy Partners LLC (“SPUR™), an affiliate of SEP Permian LLC (“SEP™), hereby proposes to drill and complete
the Garrison 17 Fed Com 20H, 70H, and 90H wells to the approximate total vertical depths as referenced below as horizontal
Yeso wells (the “Subject Wells™) at the following proposed locations (subject to change upon staking and survey).

Garrison 17 Fed 20H Well — Horizontal Yeso Well, Eddy County, NM
¢ Proposed Surface Hole Location — 1,830° FSL & 900° FWL, Section 16, T17S-R31E

e Proposed Bottom Hole Location — 2,115’ FSL & 1,370' FWL, Section 17, T17S-R31E
e TVD: 4985

Garrison 17 Fed 70H Well — Horizontal Yeso Well, Eddy County, NM

¢ Proposed Surface Hole Location — 1,850’ FSL & 900° FWL, Section 16, TI7S-R31E
*  Proposed Bottom Hole Location -- 2,500’ FSL & 1,370° FWL, Section 17, TI7S-R3IE
e TVD:5575°

Garrison 17 Fed 90H Well - Horizontal Yeso Well, Eddy Count NM

*  Proposed Surface Hole Location — 1.810" FSL & 900° FWL, Section 16, T17S-R31E

®  Proposed Bottom Hole Location — 1,745 FSL & 1,370" FWL, Section 17, TI7S-R31E
e TVD: 5925

SPUR proposes to form a Drilling Spacing Unit (“DSU") covering the N2SE and NESW of Section 17, T17S-R31E,
Eddy County, New Mexico, containing 120 acres of land, more or less, from the top of the Yeso formation to the base of the
Yeso formation. Portions of these lands may be governed by existing Joint Operating Agreements (“JOAs") which also cover
the Yeso formation, and which may govern operations for vertical wells. For the mutuall y exclusive development of horizontal
wells, and any concept wells (i.c. micro seismic wells, pilot hole wells) within the DSU, SPUR proposes the enclosed new joint
operating agreement dated October 31, 2025, (“NJOA”™) to govern proposals and operations within the DSU. The NJOA shall
supersede any existing operations under any JOAs, expressly limited however, to horizontal well development, concept wells
and operations within the DSU. The NJOA has the following general provisions:

e Effective Date of October 31, 2025

¢ Contract Area consisting of the N2SE and NESW of Section 17, T17S-R31E, Eddy County, New Mexico
¢ Limited in depth from the top of the Yeso formation to the base of the Yeso formation

* 100%/300% / 300% non-consenting penalty

e 58,000/ $800 drilling and producing monthly overhead rate

¢ Spur Energy Partners LLC named as Operator

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC 9455 KATY FREEWAY, SUITE 500 | HOUSTON. TX 77024 ) §32.930 8502 WA SPUREHERGY com
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The enclosed AFEs reflect the total estimated drilling and completion costs for each well. The AFEs are an estimate
only and those partics clecting to participate in the Subject Wells shall be responsible for their share of actual well costs, whether
more or less than those shown on the enclosed AFEs,

SPUR respectfully requests that you select one of the following three options with regard to your interest in the
proposed wells:

Option 1: Participate in the drilling and completion of the proposed well and agree to enter into the NJOA with the
terms specitied above.

Option 2: Not participate in the proposed well (an election of “Non-Consent™).

Option 3 — Term Assignment Option: Assign your leasehold working interest in the N2SE and NESW of Section
17, TITS-R3IE, exclusive of existing wellbores, to SPUR through a term assignment with a primary term of three

(3) years and as long thereafler as production is obtained in paying quantities, for a bonus consideration of $750
per net mineral acre, with you delivering no less than a 75% leasehold net revenue interest (limited to the Yeso
formation ).

Option 4 — Assignment Option: Assign your leaschold working interest in the N2SE and NESW of Section 17,
TI178-R31E, exclusive of existing wellbores, to SEP for a bonus consideration of $1,500 per net mineral acre,
delivering no less than a 75% leasehold net revenue interest (all rights owned).

Should you elect Option | of Option 2. your election should be returned to SPUR along with an executed copy of cach
ehclosed AFE and an exceuted copy of the NJOA (including Exhibit “H™). In the event you elect to assign your leasehold
interest under the terms outlined above in the Option 3 — Term Assignment Option, or Option 4 — Assignment Option, please
so indicate by signing and returning the enclosed Assignment Election page. and Spur shall provide you with an assignment
form for your review and execution, (In the event you do not own all depths within the Yeso formation. the above-stated prices
per net mineral acre for Options 3 and 4 shall be re-determined by SPUR.)

SPUR looks forward to working with you on this matter. However, if an agrecment cannot be reached within 30 days
of the receipt date of this proposal, please be advised SPUR may apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for
Compulsory Pooling of any uncommitted interest owners into a spacing unit for the proposed wells.

Please indicate your clections as to each of the Subject Wells in the spaces provided below and exccute and return a
copy ofthis letter (together with a signed copy of each AFE for any well(s) you elect to participate in) to the undersigned within
30 days of receipt of this proposal. Should you have any questions regarding this proposal. please contact Murphy Lauck at
832-982-1087 or mlauck spurenerey.com or the undersigned via email at doldisie spurencrey.com. Thank you very much for
your assistance and cooperation.

Sincerely,

=

Drew Oldis
Landman

Enclosures
AFEs
NJOA dated October 31, 2025

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC
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SPUR

ENERGY

PARTNERS

Garrison 17 Fed Com 20H Well Election
Owner: JLM 2010 Trust
Working Interest: 11.1111%

. . __ . Option 1) The undersigned elects 10 participate in the drilling and completion of the Garrison 17 Fed Com 20H
well and agrees (o the formation of the DSU and to the terms of the NJOA as detailed in this proposal, with the cost and
mainterance of all surface facilities, including any shared well pads, being reapportioned between each well drifled in the DS U

. _._ _Option 2) The undersigned elects not to barticipate in the drilling and completion of the Garrison 17 Fed Com
20H well.

Should you elect to participate, please also indicate your Well Insurance election below. If you elect to obtain
individual Well Insurance coverage, pleasc provide SPUR with a copy of your Certificate of Insurance.

Well Insurance:

} _ The undersigned requests Well Insurance coverage provided by Spur Energy Partners.

—_The undersigned elects to obtain individual Well Insurance coverage.

Agreed to and Accepted this __ _dayof 2025

Company/Individual:  JLM 2010 Trust

By:

Name:

Title:

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC 9435 KATY FREEWAY SUITE 500 | HOUSTOK T 77024 1 837 930 8502 Www SPURENERGY . COMm
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SPUR

ENERGY

PARTNERS

Garrison 17 Fed Com 70H Well Election
Owner: JLM 2010 Trust
Working Interest: 11.1111%

o Option 1) The undersigned elects 1o participate in the drilling and completion of the Garrvison 17 Fed Com 701
well and agrees to the formation of the DSU and 1o the terms of the NJOA as detailed in this proposal. with the cost and
maintenance of all surface facilities, including any shared well peads, heing reapportioned benveen each well drilled in the DSU.

_ . Option 2) The undersigned elects not to participate in the drilling and completion of the Garrison 17 Fed Com

70H well,

Should you elect to participate, please also indicate your Well Insurance election below. If you elect to obtain
individual Well Insurance coverage, please provide SPUR with a copy of your Certificate of Insurance.

Well Insurance:
The undersigned requests Well Insurance coverage provided by Spur Energy Partners.

The undersigned elects to obtain individual Well Insurance coverage.

Agreed to and Accepted this day of B 2025,

Company/Individual:  JLM 2010 Trust

By:

Name:

Title:

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC 9655 KATY FREEWAY. SUITE 500 | HOUSTON T X 77024 | 832.930.8502 WWW SPURENERGY.COM
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SPUR

ENERGY
P A

T N ERS

Garrison 17 Fed Com 90H Well Election
Owner: JLM 2010 Trust
Working Interest: 11.1111%

e ___ Option 1) The undersigned elects to participate in the dvilling and completion of the Giewrison 17 Fed Com 901
well and agrees to the formation of the DSU and to the terms of the NJOA as detailed in this proposal, with the cost and
maintenance of all surfuce fucilities, including any shared well pads, heing reapportioned hetveen each well drilled in the DS,

. Option 2) The undersigned elects not to participate in the drilling and completion of the Garrison 17 Fed Com
90H well.

Should you elect to participate, please also indicate your Well Insurance election below. If you elect to obtain
individual Well Insurance coverage, please provide SPUR with a copy of your Certificate of Insurance.

Well Insurance:
The undersigned requests Well Insurance coverage provided by Spur Energy Partners.

The undersigned elects to obtain individual Well Insurance coverage.

Agreed to and Accepted this day of - ., 2025,

Company/Individual:  JLM 2010 Trust

By:

Name:

Title:

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC 9655 KATY FREEWAY SUITE 500 | HOUSTON TX 77024 | 832 930 8502 WWW_SPURENERGY.COM
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SPUR

e
ENERGY

PARTNERS

Option 3 - Term Assignment Option

The undersigned hereby elects to assign their leasehold working interest in the N2SE and NESIF of Section 17,
TI7S-R3IE, exclusive of existing wellhores. to SPUR through a term assignment with a primary term of three (3) years and as
long thereafier as production is obtained in paving quantities. and « bonus consideration af 8730 per et minerel acre,
delivering a 75% leasehold net revenue interes (limited to 3.900° below the surface to the base of the Blinebry formation).

Option 4 - Assignment Option

The undersigned hereby elects 1o assign their leasehold working interest in the N2SE and NESI of Section 17,
TI7S-R31L, exclusive of existing wellbores, 10 SPUR Jor a bonus consideration of $1.500 per net mineral acre. delivering a
73% leasehold net revenue interest (all rights ovned).

Agreed to and Accepted this day of o ,202s5.

Company/Individual:  JLM 2010 Trust

By:

Name:

Title:

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC 9655 KATY FREEWAY, SUITE 500 | HOUSTOMN TX77024 1 832,930 8502 WWW.SPURENERGY COM
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Authority for Expenditure
Dritl, Complete, & Equip
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Summary of Phone Conversations between Johnny B. Johnson, Attorney at Law and
representatives of Spur Energy Partners LLC, related to OCD Case No. 25727

September 23, 2025 — Phone conversation with Drew Oldis

Drew Oldis informed me that in 1998 the royalty provided in the client’s lease changed from 5%
to 1/8. He stated that the proposed wells were crossing three (3) 40-acre tracts. He asked for the
address of Fred Closuit. He stated that he was still trying to figure out what the overriding royalty
burden was, and that clients might have better than a 75% net revenue interest. My quick review
of the title documents provided indicated that the lease was burdened by two reserved overriding
royalty interests; one being 7.5% and the other being 7.5% of 7/8. That being the case, if the
lessor’s royalty is 1/8, total burdens on the lease would be 30.9375%.

October 23, 2025 — Phone conversation with Drew Oldis

Drew stated that he thinks the offer to participate constitutes a good faith offer. He stated that the
client’s two (2) 40-acre tracts and the 40-acre tract owned by Spur are locked in by other units,
and therefore the proposed unit is only 120 acres comprised of the (3) 40-acre tracts. He stated that
he meant to give us a heads up on the pooling application being filed but he did not have time to
get around to that. It was my opinion that Drew Oldis knew that his offer to purchase was not in
good faith because it was conditioned on delivering a 75% net revenue interest and Spur’s own
title opinion showed that the clients only owned a 69% net revenue interest. I encouraged Drew to
make us an offer based on the facts that exist-not based on a fantasy net revenue interest.

November 5, 2025 — Phone conversation with Drew Oldis

Drew stated that Spur’s 40 acre tract is not burdened with the same overriding royalty interests
that the client’s 80 acres are. I informed him that we have turned this matter over to New Mexico
counsel, but we are open to a realistic offer to purchase out interest based on the existing net
revenue interest. He seemed somewhat disappointed that we were opposing their pooling
application. He informed me that the hearing had been postponed to December.

December 1, 2025 — Phone conversation with Nash Bell

This phone conversation is summarized in my December 1, 2025 email to Ernest Padilla, a copy
of which is provided with this email.

( EXHIZIT

——— _.:.:..._')4
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To: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Subject: FW: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

From: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 4:00 PM
To: Lynn Rizzo <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Subject: Re: EML, JLM, GLJ 2010 Trusts

Lynn,

Please see that attached excerpt from our most recent title opinion as it pertains to the interests in the three
trusts. Also please see the attached zip file containing the various assignments mentioned in the attached
excerpt.

Thanks,

Drew Oldis

Senior Landman

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC

9655 Katy Freeway, Suite 500 | Houston, TX 77024
(832) 930-8502 (Main)

(832) 982-1081 (Office)

doldis@spurenergy.com

S2UR

ENERG Y

PARTMNERS

From: Lynn Rizzo <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 2:40 PM
To: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>
Subject: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

Hi Drew,
It was nice talking with you earlier today. | thought it might be helpful to email you my contact information. | work for
the Long family, specifically for the trustees of the GU, JLM and EML 2010 trusts.

Please forward WI /relevant information you mentioned earlier so that we can confirm and quickly provide you a
response.

Thank you.

Lynn Rizzo
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From: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 5:13 PM

To: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>

Cc: Lynn Rizzo (lrizzocpa@att.net) <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Subject: FW: EML, JLM, GLI 2010 Trusts

Drew,

| represent the three subject trusts named in your well proposal letter for the Garrison Wells in Eddy County, New
Mexico. I think you have discussed this matter with their CPA, Lynn Rizzo. Please give me a call when convenient so that
we can discuss how best to proceed.

Johnny B. Johnson

Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.

2603 Augusta Dr., Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77057
jiohnson@wilsonjohnson.com
Phone: (713) 781-7550

Cell: (713) 305-5959

BOARD
CERTIFIED

Texas Board of Lagal Specializalon
OIL, GAS, AND MINERAL LAW

From: Lynn Rizzo <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 4:07 PM

To: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjchnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Subject: FW: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

From: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 4:00 PM
To: Lynn Rizzo <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Subject: Re: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

Lynn,
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PadillaLawNM@outlook.com

From: Jiohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2025 3:11 PM

To: Drew Oldis

Subject: RE: EML, JLM, GLJ 2010 Trusts

Drew,

Thank you for the response. | will talk with my clients, and we will get you a counteroffer early next week.

Johnny B. Johnson

Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.

2603 Augusta Dr., Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77057
jiohnson@wilsonjohnson.com
Phone: (713) 781-7550

Cell: (713) 305-5959

BOARD
CERTIFIED

Toxas Board of Logal Spacialization
OIL, GAS, AND MINERAL LAW

From: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2025 2:42 PM

To: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Subject: Re: EML, JLM, GLJ 2010 Trusts

Johnny,

Per our telephone call this morning, please see the response | received from Doug Lunsford regarding the ORRI
burdens. Doug is a partner at Hinkle Shanor out in Roswell, New Mexico.

"Based upon the limited information submitted to us, | believe that both of the previously reserved 7.5% and
10.9375% overriding royalty interests are still valid. Further, in general, a segregated lease is subject to the same
terms and provisions of the parent lease; however, since renewal leases are involved here, they stand on their own
after issuance. Also, the 7.5% ORI reserved by V. L. Foster et al remains valid despite the fact that it was reserved
when the original “a” lease d. 6/9/38 which it originally burdened, had a royalty of 5% as a reward for discovery. |
believe this original (a) lease was renewed after its original 20-year term rather than exchanged and that the
renewal lease had the same or similar royalty provisions to those in the below described 6/1/68 renewal lease."

Doug's response echoes what was previously conveyed to you from our title attorneys on our first phone call that
the large ORRIs burdening the lease are valid and the NRI is not going to change.

Outside our phone call a month ago, a response to Spur's initial well proposal dated August 18, 2025, was never
received and pooling proceedings were initiated as stated in the proposal. Due to Spur's preference to obtain
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voluntary agreements and forego pooling proceedings, please provide a counteroffer in response to the well
proposal on behalf of your clients?

Thanks,

Drew Oldis

Senior Landman

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC

9655 Katy Freeway, Suite 500 | Houston, TX 77024
(832) 930-8502 (Main)

(832) 982-1081 (Office)

doldis@spurenergy.com

SAUR

ENERGY

RTNERS

From: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 5:13 PM

To: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>

Cc: Lynn Rizzo (Irizzocpa@att.net) <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Subject: FW: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

Drew,

I represent the three subject trusts named in your well proposal letter for the Garrison Wells in Eddy County, New
Mexico. [ think you have discussed this matter with their CPA, Lynn Rizzo. Please give me a call when convenient so that
we can discuss how best to proceed.

Johnny B. Johnson

Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.

2603 Augusta Dr., Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77057
jichnson@wilsonjohnson.com
Phone: (713) 781-7550

Cell: (713) 305-5959

BOARD
CERTIFIED

Toxas Buard of Logal Spucialization
OIL, GAS, AND MINERAL LAW

From: Lynn Rizzo <Irizzocpa@att.net>
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 4:07 PM

OCD-25727-Ex.3-44



Lynn C. Rizzo, CPA
2327 Maroneal St.
Houston, Texas 77030
Office: 713-839-0277
Mobile: 832-729-7942

Lrizzocpa@att.net

The information contained in this e-mail (including any attachments) is confidential information intended only for the recipient(s)
identified above. If you are not one of the intended recipients, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this e-mail or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender of
that fact by return e-mail and permanently delete the e-mail and any attachments to it immediately. Please do not retain, copy or
use this e-mail or its attachments for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its contents to any other person.

CAUTIO[\_I External Email - Don’t click on contents u_nless you know they are safe

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.

CAUTION External Email - Don’t click on contents unless you know they are safe
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Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.

2603 Augusta Dr., Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77057
jiohnson@wilsonjohnson.com
Phone: (713) 781-7550

Cell: (713) 305-5959

BOARD
CERTIFIED

Toxas Board of Logal Spacializalon
OIL, GAS, AND MINERAL LAW

From: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2025 2:42 PM

To: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Subject: Re: EML, JLM, GLJ 2010 Trusts

Johnny,

Per our telephone call this morning, please see the response | received from Doug Lunsford regarding the ORRI
burdens. Doug is a partner at Hinkle Shanor out in Roswell, New Mexico.

"Based upon the limited information submitted to us, | believe that both of the previously reserved 7.5% and
10.9375% overriding royalty interests are still valid. Further, in general, a segregated lease is subject to the same
terms and provisions of the parent lease; however, since renewal leases are involved here, they stand on their own
after issuance. Also, the 7.5% ORI reserved by V. L. Foster et al remains valid despite the fact that it was reserved
when the original “a” lease d. 6/9/38 which it originally burdened, had a royalty of 5% as a reward for discovery. |
believe this original (a) lease was renewed after its original 20-year term rather than exchanged and that the
renewal lease had the same or similar royalty provisions to those in the below described 6/1/68 renewal lease."

Doug's response echoes what was previously conveyed to you from our title attorneys on our first phone call that
the large ORRIs burdening the lease are valid and the NRI is not going to change.

Outside our phone call a month ago, a response to Spur's initial well proposal dated August 18, 2025, was never
received and pooling proceedings were initiated as stated in the proposal. Due to Spur's preference to obtain
voluntary agreements and forego pooling proceedings, please provide a counteroffer in response to the well
proposal on behalf of your clients?

Thanks,

Drew Oldis

Senior Landman

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC

9655 Katy Freeway, Suite 500 | Houston, TX 77024
(832) 930-8502 (Main)

(832) 982-1081 (Office)

doldis@spurenergy.com
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Please see that attached excerpt from our most recent title opinion as it pertains to the interests in the three
trusts. Also please see the attached zip file containing the various assignments mentioned in the attached
excerpt.

Thanks,

Drew Oldis

Senior Landman

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC

9655 Katy Freeway, Suite 500 | Houston, TX 77024
(832) 930-8502 (Main)

(832) 982-1081 (Office)

doldis@spurenergy.com

SAUR

ENERGY

PARTNERS

From: Lynn Rizzo <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 2:40 PM
To: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>
Subject: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

Hi Drew,
It was nice talking with you earlier today. | thought it might be helpful to email you my contact information. | work for
the Long family, specifically for the trustees of the GU, JLM and EML 2010 trusts.

Please forward WI /relevant information you mentioned earlier so that we can confirm and quickly provide you a
response.

Thank you.

Lynn Rizzo

Lynn C. Rizzo, CPA
2327 Maroneal St.
Houston, Texas 77030
Office: 713-839-0277
Mobile: 832-729-7942
Lrizzocpa@att.net
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PadillaLawNM@®@outlook.com

From: Jiohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2025 2:52 PM

To: Drew Oldis

Cc: Lynn Rizzo (Irizzocpa@att.net)

Subject: RE: EML, JLM, GLJ 2010 Trusts

Drew,

As you requested in your email set out below, | have been authorized to make the following counteroffer in
response to the offer made in your Well Proposal Letter dated August 18, 2025. As | think you know, | represent the
following trusts:

1. GLJ 2010 Trust, Gretchen Long Jameson, Trustee
2. EML 2010 Trust, E. Merideth Long, Trustee
3. JLM 2010 Trust, Jenny Long Murphy, Trustee

My clients named above have authorized me to make a counter proposal to your company which is patterned
along the lines of your option number 3 contained in the August 18, 2025 Well Proposal Letter. My clients would be
willing to assign to Spur their interest in the lease covering 80 acres of land comprised of the NE/4 of the SE/4 and
the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. The assignment
would exclude existing wellbores and be limited to the Yeso Formation. It would be a term assignment for a
primary term of three (3) years and as long thereafter as production is maintained in paying quantities. The
consideration for such an assignment would be $1,500 per net mineral acre, and my clients would deliver the
leasehold working interest which they own subject to existing leasehold burdens. As you were aware when the
August 18, 2025 Letter was prepared, my clients’ leasehold working interest is burdened by royalty and overriding
royalties totaling 30.9375%. As long as all of those burdens remain in place, the net revenue interest in the
leasehold to be delivered to Spur will be 69.0625%. These percentages are based upon the excerpt of the Title
Opinion dated April 29, 2025, prepared by Kearney McWilliams & Davis, which you provided to me. The assignment
of leasehold interest from my clients to Spur will contain a provision that in the event royalty and overriding royalty
burdens ever become less than 25%, my clients will retain a proportionally reduced overriding royalty interest
equal to the positive difference between 25% and the leasehold burdens. As noted above, based on the
information contained in your title opinion, there would be no overriding royalty reserved by my clients unless the
royalty or overriding royalty burdens are reduced in the future. All percentages stated above would be
proportionately reduced to my clients’ 50% leasehold interest in the lease.

If the above counteroffer is acceptable to Spur, please contact me and we will work toward preparing the
appropriate assignment.

The offer contained herein will remain in effect until November 3, 2025. If you feel you need more time to consider
the above offer, we will require written confirmation from you that you will not proceed with the hearing scheduled
for November 13, 2025. We must have your answer by November 3, 2025, in order to allow us time to prepare
objections to your compulsory pooling application, in the event we have not reached agreement on the
assignment of my clients’ leasehold interest to Spur.

Please contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information. | look forward to working with you
and concluding this matter as soon as possible.

Johnny B. Johnson
OCD-25727-Ex.3-48



The information contained in this e-mail {(including any attachments) is confidential information intended only for the recipient(s)
identified above. If you are not one of the intended recipients, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this e-mail or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender of
that fact by return e-mail and permanently delete the e-mail and any attachments to it immediately. Please do not retain, copy or
use this e-mail or its attachments for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of its contents to any other person.

CAUTION External Email -_Don’t clickon con:cents unless you know they are safe

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.

CAUTION External Email - Don’t click on contents un[ess you know they a_re safe
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PadillaLawNM@outlook.com

From: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2025 3:37 PM
To: Jiohnson wilsonjohnson.com

Cc Lynn Rizzo (Irizzocpa@att.net)
Subject: Re: EML, JLM, GLJ 2010 Trusts

Johnny,

Thank you for following up with a counteroffer on behalf of your clients for their interest in Spur's proposed
Garrison DSU. Upon receipt of the counteroffer earlier this week, it was sent to Spur's management team for their
review and approval. After reviewing the terms, as well as the details surrounding the Garrison DSU, Spur's
management team has decided to decline the counteroffer of a three-year term assignment at the current NRI for
$1,500/acre. Although the counteroffer was not accepted, please note the offer for your clients to participate with
their interest under the proposed Garrison JOA remains in effect until November 13, 2025 (date of pooling hearing
for Case No. 25727)

Thanks,

Drew Oldis

Senior Landman

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC

9655 Katy Freeway, Suite 500 | Houston, TX 77024
(832) 930-8502 (Main)

(832) 982-1081 (Office)

doldis@spurenergy.com

SPUR

ENERGY

PARTMNERS

From: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2025 3:51 PM

To: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>

Cc: Lynn Rizzo (Irizzocpa@att.net) <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Subject: RE: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

Drew,

As you requested in your email set out below, | have been authorized to make the following counteroffer in
response to the offer made in your Well Proposal Letter dated August 18, 2025. As | think you know, | represent the
following trusts:
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1. GLJ 2010 Trust, Gretchen Long Jameson, Trustee
2. EML 2010 Trust, E. Merideth Long, Trustee
3. JLM 2010 Trust, Jenny Long Murphy, Trustee

My clients named above have authorized me to make a counter proposal to your company which is patterned
along the lines of your option number 3 contained in the August 18, 2025 Well Proposal Letter. My clients would be
willing to assign to Spur their interest in the lease covering 80 acres of land comprised of the NE/4 of the SE/4 and
the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. The assignment
would exclude existing wellbores and be limited to the Yeso Formation. It would be a term assignment for a
primary term of three (3) years and as long thereafter as production is maintained in paying quantities. The
consideration for such an assignment would be $1,500 per net mineral acre, and my clients would deliver the
leasehold working interest which they own subject to existing leasehold burdens. As you were aware when the
August 18, 2025 Letter was prepared, my clients’ leasehold working interest is burdened by royalty and overriding
royalties totaling 30.9375%. As long as all of those burdens remain in place, the net revenue interest in the
leasehold to be delivered to Spur will be 69.0625%. These percentages are based upon the excerpt of the Title
Opinion dated April 29, 2025, prepared by Kearney McWilliams & Davis, which you provided to me. The assignment
of leasehold interest from my clients to Spur will contain a provision that in the event royalty and overriding royalty
burdens ever become less than 25%, my clients will retain a proportionally reduced overriding royalty interest
equal to the positive difference between 25% and the leasehold burdens. As noted above, based on the
information contained in your title opinion, there would be no overriding royalty reserved by my clients unless the
royalty or overriding royalty burdens are reduced in the future. All percentages stated above would be
proportionately reduced to my clients’ 50% leasehold interest in the lease.

If the above counteroffer is acceptable to Spur, please contact me and we will work toward preparing the
appropriate assignment.

The offer contained herein will remain in effect until November 3, 2025. If you feel you need more time to consider
the above offer, we will require written confirmation from you that you will not proceed with the hearing scheduled
for November 13, 2025. We must have your answer by November 3, 2025, in order to allow us time to prepare
objections to your compulsory pooling application, in the event we have not reached agreement on the
assignment of my clients’ leasehold interest to Spur.

Please contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information. | look forward to working with you
and concluding this matter as soon as possible.

Johnny B. Johnson

Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.

2603 Augusta Dr., Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77057
jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com
Phone: {(713) 781-7550

Cell: {713) 305-5959

BOARD
CERTIFIED

Texas Board of Lagal Specialization
OIL, GAS, ANO MINERAL LAW

From: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>
Sent: Thursd tober 23, 2025 2:42 PM
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To: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Subject: Re: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

Johnny,

Per our telephone call this morning, please see the response | received from Doug Lunsford regarding the ORRI
burdens. Doug is a partner at Hinkle Shanor out in Roswell, New Mexico.

"Based upon the limited information submitted to us, | believe that both of the previously reserved 7.5% and
10.9375% overriding royalty interests are stitl valid. Further, in general, a segregated lease is subject to the same
terms and provisions of the parent lease; however, since renewal leases are involved here, they stand on their own
after issuance. Also, the 7.5% ORI reserved by V. L. Foster et al remains valid despite the fact that it was reserved
when the original “a” lease d. 6/9/38 which it originally burdened, had a royalty of 5% as a reward for discovery. |
believe this original (a) lease was renewed after its original 20-year term rather than exchanged and that the
renewal lease had the same or similar royalty provisions to those in the below described 6/1/68 renewal lease."

Doug's response echoes what was previously conveyed to you from our title attorneys on our first phone call that
the large ORRIs burdening the lease are valid and the NRI is not going to change.

Outside our phone call a month ago, a response to Spur's initial well proposal dated August 18, 2025, was never
received and pooling proceedings were initiated as stated in the proposal. Due to Spur's preference to obtain
voluntary agreements and forego pooling proceedings, please provide a counteroffer in response to the well
proposal on behalf of your clients?

Thanks,

Drew Oldis

Senior Landman

SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC

9655 Katy Freeway, Suite 500 | Houston, TX 77024
(832) 930-8502 (Main)

(832) 982-1081 (Office)

doldis@spurenergy.com

S UR

ENERGY

PARTMNERS

From: jjohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 5:13 PM

To: Drew Oldis <doldis@spurenergy.com>

Cc: Lynn Rizzo (Irizzocpa@att.net) <Irizzocpa@att.net>

Subject: FW: EML, JLM, GU 2010 Trusts

Drew,
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PadillaLawNM@outlook.com

From: Jiohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 1:52 PM

To: nash@spurepllic.com

Subject: Garrison 17 Fed Com 20H, 70H, and 90H; Eddy County, New Mexico
Nash,

I represent the EML, JLM and GUJ 2010 Trusts, as well as EMC Oil & Gas, Ltd., which collectively own the operating rights
to 80 acres of Spur’s proposed 120 acre unit for the above wells. | understand that you have contacted our New Mexico
counsel about the pending status conference on December 18. They suggested | contact you to see if Spur would like to
make a good faith offer to acquire a term assignment from my clients. To date, Spur has offered my clients an
opportunity to participate in the wells, but has not made any other good faith offer. Your title opinion which was
provided to me shows that my clients’ NRI is 69.0625% but your offer for a term assignment required us to deliver a 75%
NRI which you knew was impossible.

If you would like to make an offer for a term assignment based on the facts that exist, we would be interested in hearing
from you. Also, please feel free to give me a call if you would like to discuss this matter in more detail.

Johnny B. Johnson

Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.

2603 Augusta Dr., Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77057
jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com
Phone: (713) 781-7550

Cell: (713) 305-5959
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Texas Board of Logal Specialization
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PadillaLawNM®@outlook.com

From: liohnson wilsonjohnson.com <jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com>
Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 3:42 PM

To: Ernest Padilla; Lynn Rizzo

Subject: RE: Referral

Ernie,

As you suggested, | spoke with Nash Bell with Spur today. | made clear to him that | was deferring to you on all New
Mexico issues. He would still like to speak to you about the December 18" hearing, but unfortunately, | was not able
to get any kind of offer from him to settle the matter.

Spur’s position is that it cannot pay anything for a term assignment of our clients’ lease because it is burdened with
so much overriding royalty that the net revenue interest is 69.0625%. Spur feels that when combined with its 40-
acre lease which has a much better net revenue interest, it can absorb the overrides on our clients’ lease so that on
a unit basis there will be a reasonable net revenue interest.

Spur’s position is that they have made a fair and reasonable offer, and that it is not required to make an offer to
purchase our heavily burdened lease. According to Nash Bell, our only alternatives are to either participate in the
wells by signing the operating agreement previously provided, or be force pooled and subject to the penalty provided
through the forced pooling mechanism. | let him know that our clients were not interested in paying approximately
$8M to drill the three proposed wells. He suggested that the clients could sign the operating agreement and go non-
consent on the wells, but in my opinion the clients would be out on the same penalty and the clients would then be
subject to the terms of the operating agreement which would include additional costs in the future and potential
liabilities. With the same non-consent penalty, it seems to me the clients would be better served to be in the force
pooled position, but | will defer to you on that. | think either way, our clients will never see a penny from these wells.

He suggested marketing our clients’ interest to other non-operator purchasers, but | have run all of those trapslcan,
and have been told by any potential buyers that they are not interested in acquiring a lease with a 69.0625% NRI.

From my conversation with Nash Bell, it appears the only leverage we have is that we could save Spur the cost of a
hearing by assigning our Lease to them. | thought that that would justify some offer, but he stated that Spur would
have to go to the hearing anyway because of the overriding royalty owners, therefore they are not interested in
making any kind of monetary offer.

As | said, Nash Bell would like to speak to you about the upcoming hearing. Also, | think | speak for the clients in
looking to you for guidance on this matter. | do not think the clients are interested in throwing good money after bad,
but if we have a reasonable chance of getting a decent offer out of Spur, | would be happy to take that approach.
Nash Bell felt quite confident that we are not in a position to cause Spur any difficulty, and that Spur would be
successful in obtaining the force pooling order.

I am copying Lynn Rizzo on this so that she can share this information with her clients, and | look forward to your
guidance on this matter.

Johnny B. Johnson

Wilson & Johnson, L.L.P.
2603 Augusta Dr., Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77057

jjohnson@wilsonjohnson.com
OCD-25727-Ex.3-54
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